

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARK A. TWILEGAR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC07-1622
L.T. No. 03-CF-002151
DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CANDANCE M.SABELLA
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Capital Appeals Bureau Chief

KATHERINE MARIA DIAMANDIS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 69116
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 28

 ISSUE I..... 28

 SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO PROVE
 DEFENDANT KILLED THOMAS

 ISSUE II..... 40

 SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED TO PROVE
 PREMEDITATION

 ISSUE III..... 44

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
 MOTION TO SUPPRESS

 ISSUE IV..... 55

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PRECLUDED EVIDENCE
 CONCERNING THE VICTIM

 ISSUE V..... 63

 EVIDENCE OF FLIGHT WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED

 ISSUE VI..... 69

 THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 IN ALLOWING DEFENDANT’S JAILHOUSE PHONE
 CALLS TO BE ADMITTED

 ISSUE VII..... 75

 DEFENDANT’S RECEIPTS WERE PROPERLY ADMITTED

 ISSUE VIII..... 84

 THE FINDING OF CCP AND PECUNAIRY GAIN WERE
 PROPER; DEFENDANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS
 PROPORTIONATE

ISSUE IX..... 92

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED DEFENDANT
TO WAIVE MITIGATION

CONCLUSION..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 100

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allen v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1995)	87
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.)	41
<u>Bigham v. State,</u> 2008 Fla. LEXIS 1232 (Fla. 2008)	44
<u>Black v. State,</u> 920 So. 2d 668 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2006)	72
<u>Blake v. State,</u> 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007)	48
<u>Boyd v. State,</u> 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)	98, 99
<u>Branch v. State,</u> 952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006)	54
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991)	56, 57, 82
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	68
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	68
<u>Burkell v. State,</u> 2008 Fla. App. LEXIS 15128 (Fla Dist. Ct. App. 4 th Dist., Oct. 1, 2008)	40
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 926 So 2d 1203 (Fla. 2006)	42
<u>Cave v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1998)	84, 86, 87
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997)	71, 97
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	30, 41
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	56, 63, 69, 78

<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 466 So. 2d 395 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	39
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	47
<u>Crain v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2004)	28
<u>Cummings-El v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	91, 98
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	71
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	29, 39
<u>Dessaure v. State,</u> 891 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2004)	69
<u>Dias v. State,</u> 812 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	83
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	90
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	67
<u>Dupree v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	56
<u>Edwards v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1989)	61
<u>Escobar v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1997)	63, 66
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982)	30
<u>Floyd v. State,</u> 913 So. 2d 564 (Fla. 2005)	30
<u>Forester v. Jewell,</u> 610 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1st Dist. 1992)	79
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	40
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1989)	67

<u>Globe v. State,</u> 877 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 2004)	72
<u>Goodwin v. State,</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999)	71
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 454 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1984)	64
<u>Green v. State,</u> 715 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 1998)	41
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>Grim v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 2003)	96, 98
<u>Hauser v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 1997)	91
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	56, 61, 91
<u>Henry v. State,</u> 613 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 1992)	97
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u> 979 So. 2d 1013 (Fla. 3d DCA. 2008)	72
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998)	89
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Honchell v. State,</u> 257 So. 2d 889 (Fla. 1971)	83
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	68
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	85
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	56, 63, 69, 78
<u>Koon v. Dugger,</u> 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993)	97
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	90

<u>Marquard v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	90
<u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	90
<u>McNamara v. State,</u> 357 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 1978)	53
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	91
<u>Mendoza v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2007)	56, 61
<u>Moorman v. State,</u> 25 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1946)	53
<u>Nelson v. State,</u> 850 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2003)	48
<u>Norton v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1997)	38, 43, 44, 71
<u>Orme v. State,</u> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	29
<u>Overton v. State,</u> 801 So. 2d 877 (Fla. 2001)	98
<u>Pagan v. State,</u> 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002)	29
<u>Palmes v. Wainwright,</u> 460 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1984)	89
<u>Penalver v. State,</u> 926 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 2006)	63
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983)	71
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	90
<u>Power v. State,</u> 886 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 2004)	93, 98
<u>Puiatti v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 128 (Fla. 1986)	91
<u>Randall v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 2000)	67

<u>Ray v. State,</u>	
755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	56, 63, 69, 78
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u>	
934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	38
<u>Robinson v. State,</u>	
975 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2008)	40
<u>Rolling v. State,</u>	
695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	52, 53
<u>San Martin v. State,</u>	
705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	99
<u>Schoenwetter v. State,</u>	
931 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	53
<u>Seibert v. State,</u>	
923 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 2006)	50
<u>Shellito v. State,</u>	
701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	67, 91
<u>Sliney v. State,</u>	
944 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2006)	64
<u>Slocum v. State,</u>	
757 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	58
<u>Smolka v. State,</u>	
662 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1995)	40
<u>Spann v. State,</u>	
857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	97
<u>Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,</u>	
532 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1988)	80
<u>Spencer v. State,</u>	
615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	25, 98, 99
<u>Spencer v. State,</u>	
645 So. 2d 377 (1994)	29
<u>State v. Castillo,</u>	
877 So. 2d 690 (Fla. 2004)	53
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u>	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	74
<u>State v. Hamner,</u>	
942 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 4th DCA. 2006)	62

<u>State v. Hodges,</u> 169 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1964)	83
<u>State v. Lampley,</u> 817 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	54
<u>State v. Waters,</u> 436 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1983)	53
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	71
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	68
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>Trease v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)	62
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 896 So. 2d 712 (Fla. 2005)	64
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 957 So. 2d 560 (Fla. 2007)	89
<u>Way v. State,</u> 496 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1986)	43
<u>Webb v. Blancett,</u> 473 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985)	53
<u>White v. State,</u> 301 So. 2d 464 (1st DCA 1974)	57
<u>Wike v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1997)	86
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	84, 86
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 733 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1999)	38
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	56, 63, 69, 78

Federal Cases

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004) 71, 72, 75

Delaware v. Van Arsdall,
475 U.S. 673 (1986) 58

General Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136, 118 S. Ct. 512,
139 L.Ed.2d 508 (1997) 56, 64, 69, 78

Oregon v. Hass,
420 U.S. 714 (U.S. 1975) 82

United States v. Havens,
446 U.S. 620 (U.S. 1980) 82

Other Authorities

§ 90.401, Fla. Stat..... 60

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat..... 64

§ 90.404(1)(b), Fla. Stat..... 56

§ 90.803(18)(b), Fla. Stat..... 72

§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat..... 78

Fla. R. App. P. 9.142(a)(6)..... 30
